
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 13th July, 2020 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 This is a virtual meeting in Teams 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Rachael Robathan (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Timothy Barnes 
Melvyn Caplan 
Matthew Green 

 

David Harvey 
Tim Mitchell 
Andrew Smith 
Paul Swaddle, OBE 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Following government advice to the public, to avoid all but 
essential travel and to practice social distancing during the 
Coronavirus pandemic this will be a remote meeting and 
members of the public and press are welcome to follow the 
meeting and listen to the discussion.  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
these please click on the link located on the meeting page.   
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Reuben Segal, Head of Committee and 
Governance Services. 
 
Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk; Tel: 07890 380137 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2020. 
 

 

4.   2019-20 OUTTURN AND ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (Pages 7 - 26) 

 Report of the Executive Director for Finance & Resources 
 

 

5.   FINANCIAL PLANNING 2021/22 TO 2023/24 (Pages 27 - 36) 

 Report of the Executive Director for Finance & Resources 
 

 

6.   EBURY BRIDGE ESTATE RENEWAL – "IN PRINCIPLE" 
COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER RESOLUTION 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

 Report of the Executive Director for Growth, Planning and 
Housing 
 

 

7.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
3 July 2020 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 11th May, 2020.  
 
Members Present: Councillors Rachael Robathan (Chairman), Heather Acton, 
Timothy Barnes, Melvyn Caplan, Matthew Green, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell, 
Andrew Smith and Paul Swaddle OBE. 

 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 be 

signed by the chairman as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
4 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2019-2024 - PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
4.1 The Leader of the Council invited Councillor Heather Acton, Cabinet Member 

for Public Protection and Licensing) to present the report. 
 
4.2 Councillor Acton then introduced the report and welcomed the detailed 

feedback that had been received from the consultees. . She stated that the 
proposals marked the first steps to more ambitious plans to improve air quality 
in Westminster. In light of this, she suggested the following amendments to 
the recommendations in the report: 

 
 Deletion of the last sentence of recommendation 2.1 and the additional 

following recommendation: 
 
 To adopt the draft quality plan as consulted upon whilst taking further steps to 

develop a more ambitious plan in order to achieve our stated objective of 
carbon neutrality b
[...]
d by the draft version 
of the Action Plan that went to public consultation.  

 
 2. As a result, it is recommended that the Council proceed to 

implement the draft Air Quality Action Plan which has been 
consulted on and then, anytime within the next five years,  

Page 4



 
3 

 

consider the need to review and then implement any new Air 
Quality Action Plan to reflect the new reality arising from the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The measured reductions in traffic and 
pollution levels across the city as a result of the COVID-19 
lockdown are one indication of the changed circumstances 
under which any further Air Quality Action Plan will operate. 
The policy implications of how the city will operate post 
lockdown are also being reviewed across all directorates of the 
Council. 

 
 3. In the meantime, the Council wishes to acknowledge the many 

helpful and informed responses made by residents, businesses 
and other stakeholders to the public consultation and, once 
agreement of the Greater London Authority has been received, 
the current draft Air Quality Action Plan will be implemented  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.19 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
 

 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 13 July 2020 

Classification: Open 

Title: 2019/20 Outturn and Accounts 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Key Decision: Yes – on the forward plan 

Financial Summary: The report summarises the Council’s 2019/20 year- 
end financial position and requests approval for 
unspent 2019/20 capital budgets to be reprofiled 
into future years – as per section 8.   

Report of:  Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director – Finance & 
Resources 

 
 
1. Background 

1.1. This report presents the Council’s 2019/20 outturn position for revenue and 
capital for the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). As well 
as a summary of the pension fund and the Council’s treasury management for 
the year.  

1.2. The report also includes the 2019/20 statement of accounts and a summary of 
these accounts. The statement of accounts appended to this report are draft at 
this stage and an audited version of the accounts will be presented to the 
Committee at its July meeting for final sign off. These will be after the public 
inspection period which is due to end on 1st July 2020.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The General Fund revenue position has seen a net outturn of £0.530m 
underspend against an approved budget of £181.993m. This compares to a 
Period 10 (January 2020) forecast underspend of £2.643m. The majority of this 
movement is due to income losses as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2.2. The revenue underspend will increase the Council’s general reserves to 
£63.306m. This will assist the Council’s financial resilience, especially to deal 
with the financial pressures that will result from Covid-19.  

2.3. The HRA revenue outturn is a surplus of £0.131m, against a budgeted surplus of 
£9.793m. HRA revenue balances have increased by the surplus to £17.365m  

2.4. The general fund capital outturn represents a gross expenditure underspend of 
£71.527m against budget. This compares to a gross expenditure budget of 
£235.211m. 

2.5. The HRA capital outturn has a variance of £31.721m against a budget of 
£149.854m. 

2.6. The total value of the Pension Fund as at 31st March 2020 was £1.324bn. This 
is made up of investments in various assets – 66% equities, 23% bonds, 10% 
property, 1% infrastructure.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That Cabinet note the summary of the draft 2019/20 statement of accounts 
subject to the public inspection period and the audit currently underway. 

3.2. That Cabinet note the Council’s outturn position for 2019/20. 

3.3. That Cabinet approve slippage from the 2019/29 capital programme into future 
years as per section 8.  

4.  General Fund Revenue Outturn 

4.1. The table below summarises the general fund revenue year end posi
[...]
 E Works (Domestic Heating) 26

Kitchen & Bathroom (845)

Lifts 1,282

Planned Maintenance 10

Voids 1,023

Other Works (1,957)

Kemp House/Berwick St (737)

Self Financing (1,220)

Regeneration (10,797)

Edgware Road/AlmaCantar 27

Parsons North (1,847)

Tollgate Gardens 402

Tollgate Gardens Acquisitions (9,380)

Grand Total (20,442)

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 CABINET 
 
 
 

 
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 13 July 2020 

Classification: Open 

Title: Financial Planning – 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Key Decision: Yes – on the forward plan 

Financial Summary: This report is setting out the financial framework for 
the budget setting cycle and medium term planning 
for this year. 

Report of:  Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director – Finance & 
Resources 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1. This report provides an update on the Council’s medium-term financial position in order 

to inform the business and financial planning round for 2021/22. The report assesses 
the current financial impact result of Covid-19 and reviews other key financial 
assumptions together with national and local policy issues that the Council needs to 
consider in making its plans for the period. The report sets out an approach for the 
budget process that takes account of these and the requirement to identify savings 
options that fit within the overall policy and financial framework aligning resources to the 
Council’s key policy objectives set out in the City for All.  
 

1.2. The report updates the medium-term financial strategy reported to Full Council in March 
2020. Assumptions have been reviewed and revised in this report and the planning 
horizon has been extended a further year to 2023/24. It is recognised that the current 
financial and economic conditions are continually changing as well as the government 
response to this, so it is proposed that a further report will come back to Members later 
in the year.  The indicative projected funding gap at this stage and for planning 
purposes is £29.2m in 2021/22 rising to £91.3m by 2023/24. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. To note the revised medium-term financial forecast to 2023/24 and to agree the budget 

process approach as set out in the report. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3. Reason for Decision 

 
3.1. The preparation of the budget and three-year medium-term financial plan is the first 

stage of the annual business planning cycle for the forthcoming financial year 2021/22. 
There is a statutory requirement to set a balanced budget and submit budget returns to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). Approval of the 
revenue estimates constitutes authority for the incurring of expenditure in accordance 
with approved policies. 
 

4. Background 
 
National Context 
 
4.1. The Covid-19 pandemic has had a considerable impact on the Council and the City of 

Westminster. The government issued a national lockdown on 23 March 2020, which 
forced the majority of businesses in the Westminster to close. The repercussions of this 
was particularly significant on the West End which is the heart of the London economy 
with many theatres, bars, restaurants and retail establishments being forced to close. 
Visitors into Westminster – which is normally about one million a day, fell dramatically 
overnight.  
 

4.2. The Council has had to adapt it’s working practices and operational priorities in order to 
respond to the pandemic. The most immediate priority was helping the residents and 
businesses of the City – particularly those vulnerable residents who may not have had 
support networks to assist them during a lockdown with social distancing enforced.  

 
4.3. In responding to this public health crisis, the Council has taken steps to support its 

residents, businesses, supplier and the wider community over and above requirements 
from government. This has included parking dispensations for NHS staff and key 
workers 
[...]
ing to specific proposals the Council 

must consider its obligations under the Equality Act.  
 

16.8. If General Fund Reserves are used to support the budget they will 
need to be reimbursed at the earliest opportunity to provide the 
necessary, margin of safety in future years 

 
 

17. Consultations 
 
17.1. No specific consultations resulting from this report. However, individual saving 

proposals could be required to go through a consultation process.  
 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the Background 
Papers please contact:  

Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director – Finance & Resources 
galmeroth@westminster.gov.uk; 7641 2904 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Business and Financial Planning 2020/21 to 2022/23 (Cabinet, 10 February 2020) 
 
 

Page 36

mailto:galmeroth@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 13 July 2020 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal – "In Principle" Compulsory 
 Purchase Order Resolution 

Ward Affected: Churchill Ward 

City for All: The proposed comprehensive renewal of the Ebury Bridge 
Estate will meet the Council’s City for All objectives.  A City that 
Celebrates its Communities and includes a transparent 
engagement process with residents at its centre.  Renewal will 
promote A City of Opportunity by providing more homes of all 
types and tenures to create a vibrant community which is full of 
opportunity.  Renewal of the Ebury Bridge estate is a significant 
chance to strengthen a Healthier and Greener City through 
creating high quality homes and a healthier, greener environment 
that connects better to surrounding communities and the wider 
area. 

Key Decision: This report  identifies the progress made towards the renewal of 
the Ebury Bridge Estate and seeks Cabinet approval to progress 
all work necessary to establish a case for compulsory purchase 
of land and property required for the redevelopment of Pimlico 
House, Bridge House, Westbourne Ho
[...]
homes 
(approximately 532 units) and will bring forward retail and further community facilities. 

1.6 The Council now has control of all the existing properties for which the detailed part of 
the planning permission is sought and the intention would be to proceed with the 
redevelopment of the area covered by the detailed planning application as soon as 
planning permission has been secured.  The Council would wish to commence the 
development of the area subject to the outline planning application within the later 
stages of the construction programme for the area covered by the detailed planning 
application.   

1.7 The Council already owns significant freehold interests within the Order Land.  There 
are, however, long leasehold interests that remain to be acquired by the Council with 
no certainty that these can be acquired by private treaty.  The CPO Guidance requires 
acquiring authorities to attempt to acquire land by agreement before embarking on the 
CPO process, although it is recognised that for schemes involving the acquisition of the 
number of interests, it is sensible to run the CPO process in parallel with ongoing 
negotiations. Given the time required to complete the compulsory purchase process it 
would be sensible to commence work on a compulsory purchase order (CPO) as a 

Page 38



 

 

contingency measure. It is however important to mention that the successful re-housing 
of 102 households, impacted by phase 1 of the scheme, was delivered without the 
requirement of Compulsory Purchase Powers. This report seeks Members support for 
a resolution 'in principle' for the use of compulsory purchase powers to assemble the 
Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal scheme site for phases beyond the first phase, should 
all reasonable attempts to acquire the necessary land and interests fail. 

2. Recommendations  

Cabinet is invited to: 

2.1 Approve the progress of all work necessary to establish a case for compulsory 
purchase of the Order Land. 

2.2 Approve, in principle, the use of compulsory purchase powers for the acquisition of the 
land required for development phases of the Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal 
redevelopment beyond the first phase.  The extent of the land required is shown 
indicatively in hatched blue and orange on the attached plan at Appendix 1 (referred to 
as the Order Land) and note that the making of any CPO will be subject to Cabinet 
being satisfied in all respects that the criteria in paragraph 3.7 have been met.  

2.4 Note that Officers will need to seek a future resolution to grant authority, in accordance 
with section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, to declare that any land acquired 
or held by the Council and required for the delivery of the Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal 
redevelopment may, where they conclude that it is no longer needed for its present 
purpose, appropriate the land for such statutory purpose as necessary to deliver the 
Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal redevelopment, and to authorise the overriding of such 
easements, rights, or other adverse matters burdening the land, where that is needed 
to deliver the scheme, in reliance on section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016.  
Such appropriation may take place as a whole or in phases. 

3 Reasons for Decision 

3.1 The Ebury Bridge Estate is one of the five priority estates identified in the Council’s 
Housing Renewal Strategy (2010) as needing significant improvement and investment. 
In line with the Council’s City for All objectives, the overarching objective of regenerating 
Ebury Bridge Estate is to create a comprehensive renewal that brings about physical, 
economic and sustainable change that creates additional homes and improves the lives 
of residents, businesses and visitors alike. 

3.2 Whilst progress with property owners has been made in discussing acquisitions that 
will be necessary to deliver the proposals beyond the first phase of the Ebury Bridge 
Estate redevelopment, land assembly remains a critical issue for the delivery of this 
part of the scheme. Clearly the estate renewal cannot be delivered across properties 
that are not wholly in the ownership or under the control of the Council and without this, 
certainty cannot be gained to the likely programme for delivery of the complete estate 
renewal. 

3.3 To enable the comprehensive redevelopment of the Ebury Bridge estate renewal all 
relevant land interests will need to be brought in, in a timely way.  Whilst it is anticipated 
that further progress can be made on the negotiated approach for some property 
interests it is good practice and appropriate to consider the use of compulsory purchase 
powers. 

 

Page 39



 

 

3.4 The government recognises in its "Guidance on Compulsory Purchase Process and 
The Crichel Down Rules" dated July 2019, (the CPO Guidance), that if acquiring 
authorities wait for negotiations to break down, this can have detrimental impacts on 
the timing of delivery of projects. Therefore, depending on when the land is required, 
the guidance considers it sensible for an acquiring authority to: 

 plan a compulsory purchase as a contingency measure; and  
 initiate formal procedures. 

3.5 Importantly, the CPO Guidance expressly recognises that such steps "...help to make 
the seriousness of the authority’s intentions clear from the outset, which in turn might 
encourage those whose land is affected to enter more readily into meaningful 
negotiations". 

3.6 The CPO Guidance requires acquiring authorities to attempt to acquire land by 
agreement before embarking on the CPO process, although it is recognised that for 
schemes involving the acquisition of the number of interests, it is sensible to run the 
CPO process in parallel with ongoing negotiations. 

3.7 This report seeks Members support for a resolution 'in principle' for the use of 
compulsory purchase powers to assemble the Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal scheme 
site for phases beyond the first phase, should all reasonable attempts to acquire the 
necessary land and interests fail. As the CPO Guidance makes clear, use of 
compulsory purchase powers is intended as a 'last resort'. Officers acknowledge that if 
any CPO was to be made the Cabinet would require further updating and justification: 

 that there was a compelling case in the public interest; 
 
 that there were no planning, funding or other legal impediments to the Ebury 

Bridge estate renewal being delivered, 
 
 that all reasonable attempts to acquire all interests by agreement have not 
 been successful; 
 
 for any interference with the human rights of those with an interest in the land 
 affected; and 
 
 that any assessment of the impacts on residents, visitors and employees be 
 measured and evaluated, with special focus on the likely effect of the 
 proposals on those sharing protected characteristic (race, pregnancy, age, 
 disability, gender reassignment, marriage/civil partnerships, religion/belief, 
 sex, sexual orientation (as defined by the Equality Act 2010)) be made, in 
 order for the Council to fully understand those impacts, and to consider 
 measures to mitigate impact, make reasonable adjustment, and foster good 
 relations between those sharing protected characteristics, and those who do 
 not. 
 

3.8 A further detailed report and the proposed Statement of Reasons would come forward 
to Members in due course setting out the justification for the making of a CPO. 

 
3.9 The main benefit of the use of compulsory purchase is the certainty of being able to 

obtain vacant possession to a planned programme. This is vital in order give the Council 
confidence that the whole Ebury Bridge estate renewal will be delivered. The use of 
compulsory purchase also provides a level of certainty on project programming which 
in turn would allow the Council to enter into commercially sound construction contracts. 
This is because, once the CPO is confirmed and the legal challenge period has passed, 
the CPO ca
[...]
g the 
development or use of the primary land. This is relevant to interests required to 
undertake the scheme (such as crane over-sailing rights) which fall outside of the 
planning application boundary. 

6.5 The Acquisition of Land Act 1981 governs the procedures which apply to compulsory 
acquisition. The Compulsory Purchase Act 1965 governs post-confirmation 
procedures and the Land Compensation Act 1961 governs the amount and 
assessment of compensation. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 governs the granting of new rights. Further implications relating to requirements 
of the CPO Guidance are as set out above and would need to be considered by 
Cabinet in detail at the time of making a CPO. The Human Rights and equalities 
aspects of a CPO are also reviewed above at paragraphs 3.26 to 3.29 and paragraph 
5. 

6.6 Detailed legal implications would need to be assessed when consideration is given to 
making a CPO.  

. 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of 

the Background Papers please contact: 

David Thompson, Senior Regeneration Manager 

dthompson1@westminster.gov.uk  

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: plan showing the extent of the Order Land 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

 
 
  

Page 46

mailto:dthompson1@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

 
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 2019-20 Outturn and Annual Accounts
	Appendix 1 - GF Capital Slippage
	Appendix 2 - HRA Slippage

	5 Financial Planning 2021/22 to 2023/24
	6 Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal – "In Principle" Compulsory Purchase Order Resolution



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 13th July, 2020, This is a 
virtual meeting through Teams. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Rachael Robathan (Chairman), Heather Acton, 
Timothy Barnes, Melvyn Caplan, Matthew Green, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell, 
Andrew Smith and Paul Swaddle 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
4 2019-20 OUTTURN AND ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 
 
4.1 The Leader of the Council invited Councillor Melvyn Caplan, Cabinet Member 
 for Finance, Property and Regeneration to present the report.   
 
4.2 Councillor Caplan then introduced the report and outlined the Council’s 

2019/20 outturn position for revenue and capital for the General Fund (GF) 
and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) before providing a summary of the 
position in respect of the pension fund and the Council’s treasury 
management for the year. 
 

4.3 Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director for Finance and Resources, further 
details on these matters as set out in the report. He then addressed Cabinet in 
respect of the draft 2019/20 statement of accounts where he advised that 



 
2 

 

these have been submitted to the Audit & Performance Committee which had 
considered them in detail and raised a number of queries. He explained that 
the audit of the draft accounts was underway and that he was hopeful for a 
clean set of accounts to be referred back to committee for approval at the end 
of July. 
 

4.4 In response to questions from Cabinet colleagues regarding slippage in 
respect of the acquisition of property investments, Councillor Caplan advised 
that despite carefully monitoring the property market no suitable properties 
having been identified during the year for purchase that would provide a 
requisite return. He believed that due to a recent softening in the property 
market there would be opportunities to acquire such assets and temporary 
accommodation acquisitions at appropriate price levels. 
 

4.5 Councillor Robathan thanked the Executive Leadership Team of the council 
for their work to ensure that the General Fund revenue budget had been 
brought in broadly on target at year end despite the challenging impact on 
service provision arising from Covid-19. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet:  

1. Noted the summary of the draft 2019/20 statement of  accounts subject 
 to the public inspection period and the audit currently  underway. 

2.     Noted the Council’s outturn position for 2019/20. 

3.     Approved slippage from the 2019/29 capital programme into future 
 years as per section 8.  

 
5 FINANCIAL PLANNING 2021/22 TO 2023/24 
 
5.1 The Leader invited Councillor Caplan to introduce the report.   

 
5.2 Councillor Caplan then presented the report which provided an update on the 

Council’s medium-term financial position in order to inform the business and 
financial planning round for 2021/22. The report assessed the current financial 
impact result of Covid-19 and reviewed other key financial assumptions 
together with national and local policy issues that the Council needs to 
consider in making its plans for the period. The report set out an approach for 
the budget process that takes account of these and the requirement to identify 
savings options that fit within the overall policy and financial framework 
aligning resources to the Council’s key policy objectives set out in the City for 
All.  The report also updated the medium-term financial strategy reported to 
Full Council in March 2020. Assumptions had been reviewed and revised in 
the report and the planning horizon had been extended a further year to 
2023/24. 
 



 
3 

 

5.3 Councillor Caplan stated that it was timely to update the medium-term 
financial strategy over the next three years. He was of the view that identifying 
savings early was the correct approach as the more savings that can be 
identified and made over the coming months the greater the in full year effect. 
He went on to state that the council had successfully adapted many of its 
working practices to respond to the challenges posed by Covid-19 and that 
service transformation would play a key part in delivering future savings. He 
advised that the council had faced and successfully managed similar 
significant financial challenges in 2008 following the global economic crisis 
and that he was confident that the council would do so again. 
 

5.4 Councillor Robathan supported Councillor Caplan’s comments and thanked 
the Executive Leadership Team for their work on aligning the financial 
challenges with delivering the council’s City for All objectives. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet noted the revised medium-term financial forecast to 2023/24 and 
to agreed the budget process approach as set out in the report. 

 
 REASON FOR DECISION 
 
 The preparation of the budget and three-year medium-term financial plan is 

the first stage of the annual business planning cycle for the forthcoming 
financial year 2021/22. There is a statutory requirement to set a balanced 
budget and submit budget returns to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG). Approval of the revenue estimates 
constitutes authority for the incurring of expenditure in accordance with 
approved policies. 

 
6 EBURY BRIDGE ESTATE RENEWAL – "IN PRINCIPLE" COMPULSORY 

PURCHASE ORDER RESOLUTION 
 
6.1 The Leader invited Councillor Caplan to present the report.   
 
6.2 Councillor Caplan then introduced the report.  He explained that he was 

willing to support in principle compulsory purchase of land and property 
required as part of the Ebury Bridge Estate renewal on the grounds of the 
significant benefits that the regeneration will bring which include the provision 
of 750 new homes.  However, he stated that this should be progressed as a 
matter of last resort once the council had taken every measure possible to 
contact, engage and negotiate with residents and landlords. 

 
6.3 Councillor Mitchell stated that he felt reassured that the powers would be 

exercised with caution as a last resort.  This was echoed by Councillor 
Harvey. 

 
6.4 The Leader of the Council thanked officers including Barbara Brownlee and 

James Green and their teams for their work on the renewal project including 
the excellent community engagement. 

 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Approved the progress of all work necessary to establish a case for 

compulsory purchase of the Order Land. 
 
2. Approved, in principle, the use of compulsory purchase powers for the 

acquisition of the land required for development phases of the Ebury Bridge 
Estate Renewal redevelopment beyond the first phase.  The extent of the land 
required is shown indicatively in hatched blue and orange on the attached 
plan at Appendix 1 of the report (referred to as the Order Land) and note that 
the making of any CPO will be subject to Cabinet being satisfied in all 
respects that the criteria in paragraph 3.7 of the report have been met.  

 
3. Noted that Officers will need to seek a future resolution to grant authority, in 

accordance with section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, to declare 
that any land acquired or held by the Council and required for the delivery of 
the Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal redevelopment may, where they conclude 
that it is no longer needed for its present purpose, appropriate the land for 
such statutory purpose as necessary to deliver the Ebury Bridge Estate 
Renewal redevelopment, and to authorise the overriding of such easements, 
rights, or other adverse matters burdening the land, where that is needed to 
deliver the scheme, in reliance on section 203 of the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016.  Such appropriation may take place as a whole or in phases. 

Reasons for Decision 
 
1. The Ebury Bridge Estate is one of the five priority estates identified in the 

Council’s Housing Renewal Strategy (2010) as needing significant 
improvement and investment. In line with the Council’s City for All objectives, 
the overarching objective of regenerating Ebury Bridge Estate is to create a 
comprehensive renewal that brings about physical, economic and sustainable 
change that creates additional homes and improves the lives of residents, 
businesses and visitors alike. 

 
2. Whilst progress with property owners has been made in discussing 

acquisitions that will be necessary to deliver the proposals beyond the first 
phase of the Ebury Bridge Estate redevelopment, land assembly remains a 
critical issue for the delivery of this part of the scheme. Clearly the estate 
renewal cannot be delivered across properties that are not wholly in the 
ownership or under the control of the Council and without this, certainty 
cannot be gained to the likely programme for delivery of the complete estate 
renewal. 

 
3. To enable the comprehensive redevelopment of the Ebury Bridge estate 

renewal all relevant land interests will need to be brought in, in a timely way.  
Whilst it is anticipated that further progress can be made on the negotiated 
approach for some property interests it is good practice and appropriate to 
consider the use of compulsory purchase powers. 

 



 
5 

 

4. The government recognises in its "Guidance on Compulsory Purchase 
Process and The Crichel Down Rules" dated July 2019, (the CPO Guidance), 
that if acquiring authorities wait for negotiations to break down, this can have 
detrimental impacts on the timing of delivery of projects. Therefore, depending 
on when the land is required, the guidance considers it sensible for an 
acquiring authority to: 

 

 plan a compulsory purchase as a contingency measure; and  

 initiate formal procedures. 

  
5. Importantly, the CPO Guidance expressly recognises that such steps "...help 

to make the seriousness of the authority’s intentions clear from the outset, 
which in turn might encourage those whose land is affected to enter more 
readily into meaningful negotiations". 

 
6. The CPO Guidance requires acquiring authorities to attempt to acquire land 

by agreement before embarking on the CPO process, although it is 
recognised that for schemes involving the acquisition of the number of 
interests, it is sensible to run the CPO process in parallel with ongoing 
negotiations. 

 
7. The use of compulsory purchase powers to assemble the Ebury Bridge Estate 

Renewal scheme site for phases beyond the first phase will be used should all 
reasonable attempts to acquire the necessary land and interests fail. As the 
CPO Guidance makes clear, use of compulsory purchase powers is intended 
as a 'last resort'. Officers acknowledge that if any CPO was to be made the 
Cabinet would require further updating and justification. 

 
8. In this event. a detailed report setting out the justification for the making of a 

CPO together with the proposed Statement of Reasons would be submitted to 
Members.  

 
9. The main benefit of the use of compulsory purchase is the certainty of being 

able to obtain vacant possession to a planned programme. This is vital in 
order give the Council confidence that the whole Ebury Bridge estate renewal 
will be delivered. The use of compulsory purchase also provides a level of 
certainty on project programming which in turn would allow the Council to 
enter into commercially sound construction contracts. This is because, once 
the CPO is confirmed and the legal challenge period has passed, the CPO 
can be implemented and a date for vacant possession fixed in accordance 
with the project programme which can immediately follow or coincide with the 
programme for the first phase of redevelopment. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.14 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  


